
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 26 June 2013 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: The Long Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Sarah Claridge, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252402 

Email: sclaridge@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Planning Review Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Alan Armitage North; 

 Councillor Laurence Baxter Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown; 

 Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Shah Khan Cowley; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst; 

 Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 Councillor Dick Wolff St. Mary's; 

 
 

The quorum for this Committee is 5 members. 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014 
 

 

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR COUNCIL YEAR 2013/2014 
 

 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND LATENESS 
 

 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5 FORMER COWLEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, BARNS ROAD - 
12/03278/FUL 
 

1 - 40 

 The Head of City Development has attached a report which details a planning 
application to erect a 4 storey building comprising community centre (215 
sq.m), retail and workshop unit (Emmaus) on ground floor together with 40 
"car-free" residential flats (19 x 1-bed, 21 x 2-bed).  Provision of 3 x customer 
car parking spaces and 3 x delivery spaces to serve Emmaus, 2 x car club 
parking spaces and 3 x disabled car parking spaces.  Includes 100 cycle 
parking spaces, bin storage and associated landscaping works. 
 
This application was called in from the East Area Planning Committee that 
met on 5 June 2013 by the following Councillors:  
 
Cook, Fry, Turner, Sanders, Khan, Rowley, Kennedy, Curran, Canning, 
Sinclair, Tanner and Lygo. 
 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee GRANT planning permission 
subject to conditions, but to defer the issuing of the decision notice and 
delegate it to the Head of City Development following the satisfactory 
completion of the associated Section 106 legal agreement.  
 
Conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Samples Materials 
4 Archaeology – mitigation 
5 Suspected contamination – Phased risk assessment 
6 Variation of road traffic order - Car Club Spaces 
7 Car and cycle parking to be laid out prior to use of building in 

accordance with details to be agreed in writing by the Council 
beforehand 

8 Bin storage facilities 
9 Wheelchair accessible spaces allocated and retained 
10 No development to commence until signage erected on Knolles Road 

and in application site dissuading parking by residents and visitors  
11 Real time passenger information points to be installed in all flats 

 



 
  
 

 

12 Drainage details required 
13 Balcony details required 
14 Pedestrian Link required at all times between Barns Road and Knolles 

Road 
15 Landscape plan required 
16 Landscape to be carried out by completion 
17 SuDS Compliant Hardsurfacing 
18 Details of boundary treatment required 
19 Details of layout of community centre required prior to 
commencement 
20 Construction Traffic Management Plan required prior to 

commencement 
21 Travel Plan required  
22 Environmental Management Plan required prior to work commencing 
23 Public Art - Scheme Details & timetable 
24 Details of sound proofing of workshop 
25 Vision Splays required 
26 Compensatory landscaping along Barns Road to be agreed with 

Council and Highway Authority prior to commencement of 
development 

27 Wheel Washing Facilities to be agreed to prevent mud on highway 
28 To be undertaken in accordance with the Natural Resource Impact 

Analysis document 
29 Furniture construction, repair, treatment, demolition to take place only 

within fully sound attenuated building 
30 Personal permission for use of retail/workshop unit restricted to 

Emmaus only unless the Council agrees otherwise in writing 
31 Details of cycle parking required prior to commencement of 

development 
32 No development to take place until a replacement freestanding bus 

shelter on Barns Road has been erected to the County Council’s 
standards and specifications 

33 Prior to first occupation of the development the existing dropped kerbs 
allowing vehicular access to the site from Barns Road shall be 
reinstated to the County Council’s standards and specifications 

34 Deliveries and servicing management plan to be submitted and 
approved and implemented prior to first occupation 

 
Legal Agreement 
A total of £395,000 in Section 106 contributions over the 3 application sites 
[Northway Centre, Westlands Drive and Barns Road] will be secured as 
follows: 
 

• £250,000 towards primary and secondary education; 

• £100,000 towards highway improvements, £37,500 of which will be 
safeguarded for a possible CPZ or other traffic enforcement measures 
in the Barns Road area, otherwise to be used for other highway 
infrastructure such as cycle safety; 

• £45,000 towards a variety of Oxford City infrastructure (e.g. indoor 
and outdoor sports provision, libraries and environmental 
improvements). 

 
A number of other matters would need to be secured by legal agreement 
including the following: 

• Arrangement for temporary changes to the TRO governing Barns 
Road (£3,600 to be paid to the County Council to cover the cost of 



 
  
 

 

this); 

• £3000 to the County Council to cover the cost of a number of 
parking/traffic surveys on roads in the vicinity of the Barns Road site; 

• Developer to meet the costs of the replacement bus shelter along 
Barns Road which must be to Oxfordshire County Council’s standards 
and specifications; 

• Car club provision at the Barns Road site with all new occupiers 
eligible for free membership of the car club scheme for a minimum of 
12 months funded by the developer; 

• Replacement landscaping required on either side of Barns Road to 
mitigate loss of existing on-site trees to be implemented by the 
County Council with the full costs met by the developer; 

• All marketing information for the flats to clearly specify that no car 
parking is provided and that occupiers are expected not to own or 
keep a car at or close to the Barns Road site; 

• Long-term maintenance of biodiversity measures including newt pond 
at Dora Carr Close; 

• Provision of off-street parking for servicing and delivery vehicles with 
prior arrangement at the rear car park of the adjoining Greensquare 
Cowley offices and at the Emmaus service yard.  

 

6 MINUTES 
 

41 - 46 

 Minutes from 28 September 2012 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 
2012 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

7 DATES AND START TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Council and Committee programme for the Council Years 2013/14 and 
2014/15 was agreed by Council on 22 April.  The following dates were 
agreed for this Committee:- 
 
31st July 2013 
28th August 
25th September 
30th October 
27th November 
23rd December 
29th January 2014 
26th February 
26th March 
30th April 
 
The start time for this Committee has been assumed as 6pm.  The 
Committee is asked to confirm that the start time of its meetings for the 
remainder of the Council Year 2013/14 
[...]
d an e-mail to planningcommittee@oxford.gov.uk 
before 10.00 am on the day of the meeting giving details of your name, the application/agenda item you 
wish to speak on and whether you are objecting to or supporting the application (or complete a ‘Planning 
Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the 
beginning of the meeting)   

 
5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive 
behaviour.  Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly 
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee.  The Committee is a meeting 
held in public, not a public meeting, 

 
6. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Review Committee 

 
               26th June 2013 

 
Application Number: 12/03278/FUL 

 
     Decision Due by: 

 
1st May 2013 

  
Proposal: Erection of 4 storey building comprising community 

centre (215 sq.m), retail and workshop unit (Emmaus) 
on ground floor together with 40 "car-free" residential 
flats (19 x 1-bed, 21 x 2-bed).  Provision of 3 x 
customer car parking spaces and 3 x delivery spaces 
to serve Emmaus, 2 x car club parking spaces and 3 x 
disabled car parking spaces.  Includes 100 cycle 
parking spaces, bin storage and associated 
landscaping works.  

  
Site Address: Former Cowley Community Centre, Barns Ro
[...]

of policies CP1, CP5, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11, CP13, CP14, CP18, 
CP19, CP21, CP22, TR1, TR2, TR3, TR4, TR7, TR13, TR14, NE15, HE2, 
EC1, RC4 and RC10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, policies CS2, CS9, 
CS11, CS13, CS17, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21, CS23, CS24, CS27 and 
CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies MP1, HP2, HP3, 
HP9, HP11, HP12, HP13, HP14, HP15, HP16 and SP11 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers’ report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that, by virtue of the provisions to be made under the 

section 106 agreement, the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
Conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
3 Samples Materials 
4 Archaeology – mitigation 
5 Suspected contamination – Phased risk assessment 
6 Variation of road traffic order - Car Club Spaces 
7 Car and cycle parking to be laid out prior to use of building in accordance with 

details to be agreed in writing by the Council beforehand 
8 Bin storage facilities 
9 Wheelchair accessible spaces allocated and retained 
10 No development to commence until signage erected on Knolles Road and in 

application site dissuading parking by residents and visitors  
11 Real time passenger information points to be installed in all flats 
12 Drainage details required 
13 Balcony details required 
14 Pedestrian Link required at all times between Barns Road and Knolles Road 
15 Landscape plan required 
16 Landscape to be carried out by completion 
17 SuDS Compliant Hardsurfacing 
18 Details of boundary treatment required 
19 Details of layout of community centre required prior to commencement 

2



20 Construction Traffic Management Plan required prior to commencement 
21 Travel Plan required  
22 Environmental Management Plan required prior to work commencing 
23 Public Art - Scheme Details & timetable 
24 Details of sound proofing of workshop 
25 Vision Splays required 
26 Compensatory landscaping along Barns Road to be agreed with Council and 

Highway Authority prior to commencement of development 
27 Wheel Washing Facilities to be agreed to prevent mud on highway 
28 To be undertaken in accordance with the Natural Resource Impact Analysis 

document 
29 Furniture construction, repair, treatment, demolition to take place only within 

fully sound attenuated building 
30 Personal permission for use of retail/workshop unit restricted to Emmaus only 

unless the Council agrees otherwise in writing 
31 Details of cycle parking required prior to commencement of development 
32 No development to take place until a replacement freestanding bus shelter on 

Barns Road has been erected to the County Council’s standards and 
specifications 

33 Prior to first occupation of the development the existing dropped kerbs 
allowing vehicular access to the site from Barns Road shall be reinstated to 
the County Council’s standards and specifications 

34 Deliveries and servicing management plan to be submitted and approved and 
implemented prior to first occupation 

 
Legal Agreement 
A total of £395,000 in Section 106 contributions over the 3 application sites 
[Northway Centre, Westlands Drive and Barns Road] will be secured as follows: 
 

• £250,000 towards primary and secondary education; 

• £100,000 towards highway improvements, £37,500 of which will be 
safeguarded for a possible CPZ or other traffic enforcement measures in the 
Barns Road area, otherwise to be used for other highway infrastructure such 
as cycle safety; 

• £45,000 towards a variety of Oxford City infrastructure (e.g. indoor and 
outdoor sports provision, libraries and environmental improvements). 

 
A number of other matters would need to be secured by legal agreement including 
the following: 

• Arrangement for temporary changes to the TRO governing Barns Road 
(£3,600 to be paid to the County Council to cover the cost of this); 

• £3000 to the County Council to cover the cost of a number of parking/traffic 
surveys on roads in the vicinity of the Barns Road site; 

• Developer to meet the costs of the replacement bus shelter along Barns Road 
which must be to Oxfordshire County Council’s standards and specifications; 

• Car club provision at the Barns Road site with all new occupiers eligible for 
free membership of the car club scheme for a minimum of 12 months funded 
by the developer; 

• Replacement landscaping required on either side of Barns Road to mitigate 
loss of existing on-site trees to be implemented by the County Council with 

3



the full costs met by the developer; 

• All marketing information for the flats to clearly specify that no car parking is 
provided and that occupiers are expected not to own or keep a car at or close 
to the Barns Road site; 

• Long-term maintenance of biodiversity measures including newt pond at Dora 
Carr Close; 

• Provision of off-street parking for servicing and delivery vehicles with prior 
arrangement at the rear car park of the adjoining Greensquare Cowley offices 
and at the Emmaus service yard.  

 
Background 
 
1.  This planning application forms part of a larger scheme, which consists of a 

package of three applications on three sites. This seeks to deliver affordable 
housing within the City, as well as improved community centres and 
replacement premises for the Emmaus charity. The East Area P
[...]
t 1998 in reaching a 

recommendation to grant planning permission, subject to conditions and an 
accompanying legal agreement.  Officers have considered the potential 
interference with the rights of the owners/occupiers of surrounding properties 
under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol of the Act and consider 
that it is proportionate. 

 
21.  Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 

applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by 
imposing conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to 
protect the rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in 
accordance with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable 
and proportionate. 

 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
22.  Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on 

the need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and an accompanying legal agreement, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety. 

 
 
Background Papers:  
59/07771/A_H  
60/08871/A_H  

10



66/17367/A_H  
72/26399/A_H  
74/01056/A_H  
91/01185/NF  
11/01298/ADV  
12/03278/FUL 
 
Contact Officer: Matthew Parry  
Extension: 2160 
Date: 17th June 2013 
 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

 

 

East Area Planning Committee 

 

 
                         5

th
 June 2013 

 
 

Application Number: 12/03278/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 1st May 2013 

  

Proposal: Erection of 4 storey building comprising community centre 
(215 sq.m), retail and workshop unit (Emmaus) on ground 
floor together with 40 "car-free" residential flats (19 x 1-bed, 
21 x 2-bed).  Provision of 3 x customer car parking spaces 
and 3 x delivery spaces to serve Emmaus, 2 x car club 
parking spaces and 3 x disabled car parking spaces.  
Includes 100 cycle parking spaces, bin storage and 
associated landscaping works. 

  

Site Address: Former Cowley Community Centre, Barns Road (Appendix 
1) 

  

Ward: Cowley Ward 

 

Agent:  AHMM Applicant:  Green Square Group 

 
 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 

Committee is recommended to resolve to grant planning permission subject to 

conditions but to defer the issuing of the decision notice and delegate it to the 

Head of City Development following the satisfactory completion of the 

associated Section 106 legal agreement.  

 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed development will have a form, scale and appearance that is 

appropriate to the site and its setting without resulting in unacceptable harm 
to nearby residential amenity whilst providing much needed good quality 
affordable and market housing in a sustainable location. The proposals are 
considered to provide a good quality community centre as replacement for the 
poor quality pre-existing facility as well as provide improved commercial 
premises for the Emmaus charity, an important local organisation. As a result 
of the sustainable location, the nature of the likely occupiers of the flats, 
access to public transport as well as sufficient on-street controls the 
proposals are not considered to be likely to give rise to highway safety 
concerns or a significant increase in parking congestion in the immediate 
area. Consequently the proposals are considered to accord with the 

13



REPORT 

requirements of policies CP1, CP5, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11, CP13, 
CP14, CP18, CP19, CP21, CP22, TR1, TR2, TR3, TR4, TR7, TR13, TR14, 
NE15, HE2, EC1, RC4 and RC10 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016, 
policies CS2, CS9, CS11, CS13, CS17, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS21, CS23, 
CS24, CS27 and CS28 of the Oxford Core Strategy 2026 as well as policies 
MP1, HP2, HP3, HP9, HP11, HP12, HP13, HP14, HP15, HP16 and SP11 of 
the Sites and Housing Plan. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers’ report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that, by virtue of the provisions to be made under the 

section 106 agreement, the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons 
stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans  
 
3 Samples Materials 
 
4 Archaeology – mitigation 
 
5 Suspected contamination – Phased risk assessment 
 
6 Variation of road traffic order - Car Club Spaces 
 
7 Car and cycle parking to be laid out prior to use of building in accordance with 

details to be agreed in writing by the Council beforehand 
 
8 Bin storage facilities 
 
9 Wheelchair accessible spaces allocated and retained 
 
10 No development to commence until signage erected on Knolles Road and in 

application site dissuading parking by residents and visitors  
 
11 Real time pedestrian information points to be installed in all flats 
 
12 Drainage details required 
 

14



REPORT 

13 Balcony details required 
 
14 Pedestrian Link required at all times between Barns Road and Knolles Road 
 
15 Landscape plan required 
 
16 Landscape carry out by completion 
 
17 SuDS Compliant Hardsurfacing 
 
18 Details of boundary treatment required 
 
19 Details of layout of community centre required prior to commencement 
 
20 Construction Traffic Management Plan required prior to commencement 
 
21 Travel Plan required  
 
22 Environmental Management Plan required prior to work commencing 
 
23 Public Art - Scheme Details & timetable 
 
24 Details of sound proofing of workshop 
 
25 Vision Splays required 
 
26 Compensatory landscaping along Barns Road to be agreed with Council and 

Highway Authority prior to commencement of development 
 
27 Wheel Washing Facilities to be agreed to prevent mud on highway 
 
28 To be undertaken in accordance with the Natural Resource Impact Analysis 

document 
 
29 Furniture construction, repair, treatment, demolition to take place only within 

sound attenuated building 
 
30 Personal permission for use of retail/workshop restricted to Emmaus only 
 
31 Details of cycle parking required prior to commencement of development 
 
32 No development to take place until a replacement freestanding bus shelter on 

Barns Road has been erected to the County Council’s standards and 
specifications 

 
33 Prior to first occupation of the development the existing dropped kerbs 

allowing vehicular access to the site from Barns Road shall be reinstated to 
the County Council’s standards and specifications 

 
 

15



REPORT 

Legal Agreement 
A total of £395,000 in Section 106 contributions over the 3 application sites 
[Northway Centre, Westlands Drive and Barns Road] will be secured as follows: 
 

• £250,000 towards primary and secondary education; 

• £100,000 towards highway improvements, £37,500 of which will be 
safeguarded for a possible CPZ or other traffic enforcement measures in the 
Barns Road area, otherwise to be used for other highway infrastructure such 
as cycle safety; 

• £45,000 towards a variety of Oxford City infrastructure (e.g. indoor and 
outdoor sports provision, libraries and environmental improvements). 

 
This level of contribution does not fully comply with the requirements detailed in the 
Council’s Planning Obligations SPD but has regard to the high provision of 
affordable housing [69%] of which 64% would be social rented accommodation and 
36% shared ownership. 
 
A number of other matters would need to be secured by legal agreement including 
the following: 

• Arrangement for temporary changes to the TRO governing Barns Road 
(£3,600 to be paid to the County Council to cover the cost of this); 

• £3000 to the County Council to cover the cost of a number of parking/traffic 
surveys on roads in the vicinity of the Barns Road site; 

• Developer to meet the costs of the replacement bus shelter along Barns 
Road which must be to Oxfordshire County Council’s standards and 
specifications; 

• Car club provision at the Barns Road site with all new occupiers eligible for 
free membership of the car club scheme for a minimum of 12 months funded 
by the developer; 

• Replacement landscaping required on either side of Barns Road to mitigate 
loss of existing on-site trees to be implemented by the County Council with 
the full costs met by the developer; 

• All marketing information for the flats to clearly specify that no car parking is 
provided and that occupiers are expected not to own or keep a car at or close 
to the Barns Road site; 

• Long-term maintenance of biodiversity measures including newt pond at Dora 
Carr Close. 

 

Main Planning Policies: 
 

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 
 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP5 - Mixed-Use Developments 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP9 - Creating Successful New Places 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

CP11 - Landscape Design 

16



REPORT 

CP13 - Accessibility 

CP14 - Public Art 

CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis 

CP19 - Nuisance 

CP21 - Noise 

CP22 - Contaminated Land 
 

Core Strategy 
 

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land 

CS9_ - Energy and natural resources 

CS11_ - Flooding 

CS
[...]
.00 pm 

46


	Agenda
	5 Former Cowley Community Centre, Barns Road - 12/03278/FUL
	Appendix 1_ Barns Road
	Site Plan_Barns Road 12-03278-FUL,

	6 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

Planning Review Committee
Wednesday 26 June 2013
Councillors Present: Councillors Baxter (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), Armitage, Kennedy, Lygo, Sinclair, Turner, Wolff and Tanner.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Matthew Parry (City Development), Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), David Groves (Oxfordshire County Council), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and Electoral Services Officer)
<AI1>
1. Election of Chair for Council Year 2013/2014
The Committee resolved that Cllr Laurence Baxter be elected Chair for the Council Year 2013/14
</AI1>
<AI2>
2. Election of Vice Chair for Council Year 2013/2014
The Committee resolved that Cllr Jean Fooks be elected Vice Chair for the Council Year 2013/14
</AI2>
<AI3>
3. Apologies for absence and lateness
Apologies from Cllr Shah Khan substitute Cllr John Tanner.
</AI3>
<AI4>
4. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
</AI4>
<AI5>
5. Former Cowley Community Centre, Barns Road - 12/03278/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report which detailed a planning application to erect a 4 storey building comprising community centre (215 sq.m), retail and workshop unit (Emmaus) on ground floor together with 40 "car-free" residential flats (19 x 1-bed, 21 x 2-bed).  Provision of 3 x customer car parking spaces and 3 x delivery spaces to serve Emmaus, 2 x car club parking spaces and 3 x disabled car parking spaces.  Includes 100 cycle parking spaces, bin storage and associated landscaping works.

This application was called in from the East Area Planning Committee that met on 5 June 2013 by Councillors Cook, Fry, Turner, Sanders, Khan, Rowley, Kennedy, Curran, Canning, Sinclair, Tanner and Lygo.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Robert Wakefield, Daniel Lordon and Judith Harley spoke against the application and Marita Ford (GreenSquare Group), Wyon Stansfeld (Emmaus Oxford) and Paul Ruff (AHMM) spoke in favour of it. 

The Committee asked that neighbouring residents be consulted on the types of trees to be planted before landscaping plan agreed.

Having taken all written and oral submissions into account, the Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions, but to defer the issuing of the decision notice and delegate it to the Head of City Development following the satisfactory completion of the associated Section 106 legal agreement. 
Conditions:
1
Development begun within time limit 


2
Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3
Samples Materials

4
Archaeology – mitigation

5
Suspected contamination – Phased risk assessment

6
Variation of road traffic order - Car Club Spaces

7
Car and cycle parking to be laid out prior to use of building in accordance with details to be agreed in writing by the Council beforehand

8
Bin storage facilities

9
Wheelchair accessible spaces allocated and retained

10
No development to commence until signage erected on Knolles Road and in application site dissuading parking by residents and visitors


11
Real time passenger information points to be installed in all flats

12
Drainage details required

13
Balcony details required

14
Pedestrian Link required at all times between Barns Road and Knolles Road

15
Landscape plan required

16
Landscape to be carried out by completion

17
SuDS Compliant Hardsurfacing

18
Details of boundary treatment required

19
Details of layout of community centre required prior to commencement

20
Construction Traffic Management Plan required prior to commencement

21
Travel Plan required 

22
Environmental Management Plan required prior to work commencing

23
Public Art - Scheme Details & timetable

24
Details of sound proofing of workshop

25
Vision Splays required

26
Compensatory landscaping along Barns Road to be agreed with Council and Highway Authority prior to commencement of development

27
Wheel Washing Facilities to be agreed to prevent mud on highway

28
To be undertaken in accordance with the Natural Resource Impact Analysis document

29
Furniture construction, repair, treatment, demolition to take place only within fully sound attenuated building

30
Personal permission for use of retail/workshop unit restricted to Emmaus only unless the Council agrees otherwise in writing

31
Details of cycle parking required prior to commencement of development 

32
No development to take place until a replacement freestanding bus shelter on Barns Road has been erected to the County Council’s standards and specifications

33
Prior to first occupation of the development the existing dropped kerbs allowing vehicular access to the site from Barns Road shall be reinstated to the County Council’s standards and specifications

34
Deliveries and servicing management plan to be submitted and approved and implemented prior to first occupation

35
Low level lighting in cycle store

36
Electric charging points for cars and bicycles in car club bays

Legal Agreement

A total of £395,000 in Section 106 contributions over the 3 application sites [Northway Centre, Westlands Drive and Barns Road] will be secured as follows:

· £250,000 towards primary and secondary education;

· £100,000 towards highway improvements, £37,500 of which will be safeguarded for a possible CPZ or other traffic enforcement measures in the Barns Road area, otherwise to be used for other highway infrastructure such as cycle safety;

· £45,000 towards a variety of Oxford City infrastructure (e.g. indoor and outdoor sports provision, libraries and environmental improvements).

A number of other matters would need to be secured by legal agreement including the following:

· Arrangement for temporary changes to the TRO governing Barns Road (£3,600 to be paid to the County Council to cover the cost of this);

· £3000 to the County Council to cover the cost of a number of parking/traffic surveys on roads in the vicinity of the Barns Road site;

· Developer to meet the costs of the replacement bus shelter along Barns Road which must be to Oxfordshire County Council’s standards and specifications;

· Car club provision at the Barns Road site with all new occupiers eligible for free membership of the car club scheme for a minimum of 12 months funded by the developer;

· Replacement landscaping required on either side of Barns Road to mitigate loss of existing on-site trees to be implemented by the County Council with the full costs met by the developer;

· All marketing information for the flats to clearly specify that no car parking is provided and that occupiers are expected not to own or keep a car at or close to the Barns Road site;

· Long-term maintenance of biodiversity measures including newt pond at Dora Carr Close;

· Provision of off-street parking for servicing and delivery vehicles with prior arrangement at the rear car park of the adjoining Greensquare Cowley offices and at the Emmaus service yard.

· Details of designated children’s play area and associated play equipment required to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Council prior to commencement of development and provided from point of first occupation and maintained thereafter.
</AI5>
<AI6>
6. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2012 as a true and accurate record.
</AI6>
<AI7>
7. Dates and start time of future meetings
The Committee resolved to NOTE the meeting dates for the forthcoming year and AGREE to all future meetings beginning at 6pm.
</AI7>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.50 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
8. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
9. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


